

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ZB-ATK66

Intermediate shelf - 600x600mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Intermediate Shelf 600x600mm ZB ATK66

1. General Information

The Intermediate Shelf 600x600mm ZB ATK66 is designed for commercial use in restaurants, cafes, and other catering facilities. It provides efficient space utilization, allowing for organized storage and easy accessibility of kitchen essentials.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the shelf is installed on a stable, level surface. Avoid overloading beyond the specified maximum load capacity.
- Installation Safety: Follow the installation instructions carefully to avoid structural failure. Use the recommended mounting hardware.
- Usage Safety: Do not place flammable materials or hazardous substances on the shelf. If the shelf is overloaded, it may collapse, leading to potential injury or damage.
- Cleaning Safety: Use appropriate cleaning agents. Do not use abrasive materials that can scratch the surface or create hazardous conditions.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: Intermediate Shelf 600x600mm ZB ATK66
- Dimensions: 600mm x 600mm
- Material: Stainless steel
- Load Capacity: up to 200kg
- Finish: Polished
- Installation Type: Wall-mounted

4. Setup and Installation

1. Tools Required: Level, drill, screwdriver, measuring tape, mounting hardware (included).
2. Identify Installation Location: Choose a suitable wall that can support the shelf's load. Ensure there are no hidden utilities behind the wall.
3. Mark Position: Use the measuring tape to determine where the shelf will be mounted. Mark the desired height with a pencil.
4. Drill Holes: Drill holes into the wall at the marked points. Ensure holes are the correct depth for anchors.
5. Insert Anchors: Insert wall anchors into the drilled holes if necessary for the wall type.
6. Attach Brackets: Securely attach the mounting brackets to the wall using screws and ensure they are level.
7. Install the Shelf: Once the brackets are installed, place the shelf onto the brackets and secure it with screws.
8. Final Inspection: Check that the shelf is firmly attached, level, and safe before use.

5. Operation

To use the Intermediate Shelf, simply place items to be stored onto the surface. Ensure items do not exceed the maximum load capacity of 200kg. Regularly check for stability and re-adjust if needed.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the shelf regularly using a mild detergent and a soft cloth.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or pads that can scratch the surface.
- Inspect for any signs of wear or damage. Tighten screws and fix any loose parts as necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf is Unstable: Check if the mounting brackets are securely fastened and the shelf is level.
- Rust or Corrosion: Ensure the shelf is kept dry and clean. Inspect for any damage regularly.
- Scratches or Marks: Clean with a specific stainless steel cleaner that removes marks without scratching.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the Intermediate Shelf, consider recycling the stainless steel material. Follow local regulations for disposal of commercial kitchen equipment. Do not simply discard in regular waste.

9. Contact

For further inquiries, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für das Zwischengestell 600x600mm ZB ATK66

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf unseres Zwischengestells 600x600mm ZB ATK66. Dieses Produkt ist speziell für die gastronomische Nutzung konzipiert und bietet eine stabile und vielseitige Ablagefläche für Ihre Küchenbedarfe.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Um die Sicherheit bei der Verwendung des Zwischengestells zu gewährleisten, beachten Sie bitte folgende Hinweise:

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Montageanleitung vollständig befolgt wird, um ein Kippen oder Umfallen des Regals zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur in trockenen Innenräumen und vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser.
- Belasten Sie das Regal nicht über das maximale Gewichtslimit hinaus, um Schäden am Produkt und Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie die abgeschlossenen Bereiche des Regals von Wärmequellen fern, um Brandgefahren zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie nur original Zubehörteile und Ersatzteile, um die Sicherheit und Funktionalität des Produkts zu gewährleisten.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Zwischengestell 600x600mm ZB ATK66
- Abmessungen: 600 mm x 600 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Tragfähigkeit: Maximal 150 kg
- Gewicht: 8 kg
- Montage: Wandmontage oder freistehend

4. Einrichtung und Installation

Schritt-für-Schritt-Anleitung zur Installation:

1. Vorbereitung: Überprüfen Sie alle Teile im Lieferumfang und stellen Sie sicher, dass diese vollständig sind.
2. Befestigungsmaterial: Bereiten Sie das notwendige Werkzeug vor (z. B. Schraubendreher, Bohrmaschine, Wasserwaage).
3. Positionierung: Bestimmen Sie den gewünschten Platz für das Regal. Verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um eine gerade Position zu gewährleisten.
4. Befestigen: Montieren Sie die Halterungen gemäß der Anleitung an der Wand oder stellen Sie das Regal auf einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund.
5. Sicherung: Überprüfen Sie die Festigkeit aller Verbindungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal sicher befestigt ist.

5. Betrieb

Nach der Installation ist das Zwischengestell sofort einsatzbereit. Achten Sie darauf, es mit den empfohlenen Gewichtslimits zu beladen und die oben genannten Sicherheitsmaßnahmen zu befolgen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Materialien, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Struktur und Befestigungen, um sicherzustellen, dass keine Lockerungen oder Beschädigungen vorhanden sind.

7. Fehlersuche

Falls Probleme auftreten, beachten Sie bitte folgende Hinweise:

- Das Regal wackelt: Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass alles fest angezogen ist.
- Korrosion oder Rost: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Regal in Kontakt mit Wasser war und reinigen Sie es entsprechend.
- Geräusche beim Bewegen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile ordnungsgemäß montiert und nicht beschädigt sind.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften. Achten Sie darauf, dass alle abgebauten Teile umweltgerecht entsorgt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Tussenplank 600x600mm - ZB ATK66

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Tussenplank 600x600mm - ZB ATK66. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en biedt extra opslagruimte voor uw keukenbenodigdheden. Deze gids bevat belangrijke informatie over het veilig en effectief gebruiken van het product.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de plank alleen voor doeleinde waarvoor het bedoeld is, dat is het opslaan van kookgerei en ingrediënten.
- Plaats geen zware objecten boven het aanbevolen gewicht om breuk te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade. Vervang de plank indien nodig.
- Bevestig de plank stevig aan de ondersupport voordat u deze gebruikt.
- Houd de omgeving rondom de plank vrij van obstakels om struikelen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen of oplosmiddelen tijdens het reinigen.
- Dit product is niet geschikt voor gebruik buiten of in vochtige ruimtes.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 600 x 600 x 30 mm
- Materiaal: RVS
- Draagcapaciteit: 150 kg
- Gewicht: 12 kg
- Geschikt voor professioneel gebruik
- Kleur: Zilver

4. Installatie en Montage

1. Zorg ervoor dat alle benodigde onderdelen en gereedschappen aanwezig zijn voordat u begint.
2. Monteer de bevestigingsbeugels aan de wand op de gewenste hoogte, zorg ervoor dat deze horizontaal zijn uitgelijnd, en gebruik een waterpas om deze te controleren.
3. Zet de plank op de bevestigingsbeugels. Zorg ervoor dat deze goed is vastgezet.
4. Gebruik schroeven of andere bevestigingsmiddelen om de plank en de beugels stevig aan elkaar te bevestigen.
5. Controleer of de plank veilig en stabiel is voordat u er spullen op plaatst.

5. Bediening

- Plaats alleen de aanbevolen items op de plank.
- Zorg ervoor dat de gewichtslimiet niet wordt overschreden tijdens gebruik.
- Organiseer items op een manier dat de plank gelijkmatig wordt belast.

6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Maak de plank schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingen en zorg ervoor dat deze goed vast zitten.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Als de plank instabiel aanvoelt, controleer dan de bevestigingen en zorg ervoor dat de plank correct is gemonteerd.
- Bij zichtbare schade of vervorming, stop met het gebruik van de plank en neem contact op met de klantenservice.
- Voor andere problemen of vragen, raadpleeg de klantenservice.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product is gemaakt van recyclebaar RVS. Volg uw lokale richtlijnen voor recycling en verwijdering.
- Zodra het product niet meer wordt gebruikt, zorg ervoor dat het op een verantwoorde manier wordt afgevoerd.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact opnemen met onze klantenservice.

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Intermedio 600x600 mm - ZB-ATK66

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Estante Intermedio 600x600 mm - ZB-ATK66 de GGM Gastro. Este estante es ideal para el almacenamiento en cocinas comerciales y otros entornos profesionales. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, ofrece durabilidad y funcionalidad a largo plazo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso apropiado: Este estante está diseñado para ser utilizado en entornos de cocina comercial. No debe ser utilizado para fines distintos a los especificados.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 150 kg para garantizar la estabilidad y seguridad del estante.
- Evitar el agua: Mantenga el estante seco y evite el contacto prolongado con líquidos para prevenir la corrosión.
- Instalación segura: Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones de instalación para evitar caídas o deslizamientos.
- Superficies: Revise que el estante esté instalado sobre una superficie nivelada y resistente.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 600 mm x 600 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Carga máxima: 150 kg
- Colores disponibles: Acero inoxidable
- Uso: Dentro de cocinas comerciales y entornos de almacenamiento
- Número de referencia: ZB-ATK66

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Herramientas necesarias:

- Taladro
- Tornillos
- Nivel
- Destornillador
- Llave inglesa

2. Instrucciones:

- Paso 1: Seleccione un lugar plano y apropiado para la instalación del estante.
- Paso 2: Utilice el nivel para marcar las posiciones para los soportes de montaje.
- Paso 3: Con el taladro, haga agujeros en las ubicaciones marcadas y fije los soportes utilizando tornillos.
- Paso 4: Coloque el estante sobre los soportes asegurándose de que esté correctamente centrado y nivelado.
- Paso 5: Apriete los tornillos en los soportes para asegurar el estante en su lugar.

5. Operación

Coloque los objetos deseados en el estante, asegurándose de distribuir el peso uniformemente para prevenir inestabilidad. No exceda la carga máxima recomendada.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza diaria: Limpie el estante con un paño húmedo y detergente suave. No use limpiadores abrasivos.
- Revisión regular: Inspeccione el estante y los soportes mensualmente para detectar signos de desgaste o daño.
- Ajustes: Apriete cualquier tornillo o soporte que se haya aflojado con el tiempo.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante se tambalea: Verifique que el estante esté nivelado y que todos los tornillos estén ajustados.
- Ruidos al mover objetos: Asegúrese de que los objetos estén correctamente colocados y no excedan la carga máxima.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, elimine el estante de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje. Dado que está fabricado en acero inoxidable, puede ser reciclado.

9. Contacto

Si tiene preguntas o necesita asistencia adicional, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir GGM Gastro. Su satisfacción es nuestra prioridad.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du produit

1. Informations générales

Ce produit est une étagère intermédiaire de 600x600 mm, conçue pour un usage professionnel dans les cuisines commerciales et les espaces de stockage. Il permet d'optimiser l'espace de rangement et de faciliter l'accès aux équipements de cuisine.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation correcte : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est utilisée uniquement pour le stockage d'objets appropriés et dans les limites de poids spécifiées.
- Installation : Installez l'étagère sur une surface plane et stable. Ne pas installer sur des surfaces inégales.
- Stabilité : Veuillez vous assurer que l'étagère est fixée correctement au mur si nécessaire pour éviter tout basculement.
- Manipulation : Manipulez l'étagère avec précaution pour éviter les blessures lors de l'installation ou du transport.
- Maintenance : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état de l'étagère et de ses fixations pour assurer un usage sécurisé.
- Environnement : Conservez l'étagère à l'intérieur et évitez le contact avec l'eau pour prévenir la corrosion.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 600 x 600 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de qualité supérieure
- Capacité de charge : 200 kg uniformément répartis
- Poids : 10 kg
- Finition : Poli miroir
- Applications : Idéal pour les cuisines commerciales, les restaurants et autres cliniques professionnelles.

4. Installation et configuration

- Étape 1 : Rassemblez tous les outils nécessaires (perceuse, vis, niveau à bulle, clé).
- Étape 2 : Placez l'étagère à l'endroit souhaité et utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vérifier la régularité.
- Étape 3 : Marquez les points de fixation sur le mur.
- Étape 4 : Percez des trous appropriés et insérez les chevilles si nécessaire.
- Étape 5 : Fixez l'étagère au mur à l'aide des vis fournies. Assurez-vous qu'elle est bien fixée avant d'y placer des objets.
- Étape 6 : Vérifiez de nouveau l'horizontalité après installation.

5. Fonctionnement

Positionnez vos objets sur l'étagère en commençant par les plus lourds en bas et en progressant vers le haut. Évitez de dépasser la capacité de charge.

6. Nettoyage et maintenance

- Nettoyage : Essuyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un chiffon propre et humide. Pour des taches difficiles, utilisez un détergent doux.
- Maintenance : Inspectez les fixations et la structure de l'étagère tous les 6 mois pour assurer une sécurité optimale.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'étagère semble instable.
Solution : Vérifiez que l'étagère est correctement fixée au mur et sur une surface plane.
- Problème : Rouille ou corrosion observée.
Solution : Nettoyez immédiatement et assurez-vous que l'étagère est placée dans un environnement sec.

8. Élimination

En fin de vie, l'étagère doit être éliminée conformément aux réglementations locales sur le recyclage des métaux. Ne jetez pas dans des décharges non réglementées.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@ggmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano Intermedio 600x600mm ZB ATK66

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del ripiano intermedio 600x600mm ZB ATK66. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio versatile e robusta, ideale per ristoranti, bar e altre strutture commerciali. Seguite attentamente tutte le istruzioni per garantire un utilizzo sicuro ed efficiente.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicuratevi che il ripiano sia montato su una superficie stabile e livellata prima dell'uso.
- Non superare la capacità di carico massima del ripiano.
- Utilizzate solo attrezzi appropriati per l'installazione e la manutenzione.
- Non esporre il ripiano a temperature estreme o a fonti di calore dirette.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da sostanze chimiche aggressive o corrosive.
- In caso di danni visibili, non utilizzare il ripiano e contattate il servizio assistenza.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 600x600 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Capacità di carico: 150 kg
- Resistente alla corrosione
- Facile da pulire
- Design robusto e duraturo

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Verificare il contenuto della confezione e assicurarsi di avere tutti i componenti necessari.
- Posizionare il ripiano sull'area designata.
- Utilizzare il kit di montaggio fornito per fissare il ripiano alla parete o agli scaffali in modo sicuro.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le viti e i bulloni siano serrati correttamente.
- Controllare la stabilità del ripiano prima di riporre gli oggetti.

5. Funzionamento

- Questo ripiano è progettato per sostenere oggetti pesanti e ingombranti. Massimizzare lo spazio di stoccaggio per un'efficienza ottimale.
- Non utilizzare il ripiano come superficie di lavoro o per attività che richiedono forza eccessiva.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie del ripiano con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- Verificare periodicamente le condizioni delle viti e dei bulloni, assicurandosi che siano sempre ben serrati.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il ripiano si inclina, verificare il livello della superficie e regolare i supporti.
- In caso di rumori anomali durante l'uso, controllare il montaggio e assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano fissati correttamente.
- Per ulteriori problemi, contattare il servizio assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

- Questo prodotto deve essere smaltito secondo le normative locali in materia di rifiuti. Separare i materiali in acciaio inox e altre componenti per il riciclaggio appropriato.

9. Contatti

Per assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania